Statement of material fact
On a meeting of the Board of Directors (Supervisory Board) of the issuer and its agenda, and the following taken by the Board of Directors (Supervisory Board) of the issuer's decisions:

On approval of transactions, recognized in accordance with the laws of the Russian Federation, as major transactions and (or) deals of interest.

	1. General information

	1.1. Full issuer’s business name (for non-commercial organization – name)
	Interregional Distribution Grid Company of Centre, Joint-Stock Company

	1.2. Brief issuer’s business name
	IDGC of Centre, JSC

	1.3. Issuer’s location
	4/2, Glukharev Lane, Moscow, 129090

	1.4. Primary State Registration Number of the issuer
	1046900099498

	1.5. Tax payer number of the issuer
	6901067107

	1.6. Issuer’s Unique code, assigned by registering authority
	10214-А

	1.7. Web page address used by the issuer for information disclosure
	http://www.mrsk-1.ru/ru/information/


2. Contents of the statement
2.1. The content of the decisions taken by the Board of Directors of the issuer: 

Item 15: On approval of Amendment #2 to Agreement dated from 20.08.2009 #CT11-09/E16 for provision of telephone communication services, entered between IDGC of Centre and FGC UES, which is a transaction of interest.

Decision: 

1. To determine the price of telephone communication services in accordance with Amendment #2 to Agreement #СТ 11-09/E16 dated from 20.08.2009 for provision of telephone communication services,  entered between IDGC of Centre and FGC UES, is 654 (six hundred fifty-four) rubles 90 kopecks a month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 99 (ninety-nine) rubles 90 kopecks. 

The total cost of services, calculated and paid to the Contractor under the Agreement can not be 2 percent or more of the book value of assets of the Contractor for the last reporting date. 

2. To approve Amendment #2 to Agreement dated from 20.08.2009 #СТ 11-09/E16 for provision of telephone communication services between IDGC of Centre and FGC UES, which is a transaction of interest, on the following essential conditions:

Parties of the Amendment:

«Contractor» - IDGC of Centre (Smolenskenergo division) 

«Telephone subscriber» - FGC UES (Bryansk enterprise of transmission electrical grid)

Subject of the Amendment:

1. Pursuant to the Amendment the Parties agreed to amend Agreement dated from 20.08.2009 #СТ 11-09/Э16 (hereinafter – the Agreement) as follows:

1.1. Clause 4.1. of the Agreement shall be amended in the following edition:

 «4.1. The price of the provision of telephone communication services is determined by the Contractor in Appendix # 2 and amounts to 654 (six hundred fifty-four) rubles 90 kopecks a month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 99 (ninety-nine) rubles 90 kopecks. Changes (increase, decrease) of the amount of services provided in accordance with this Agreement is done by the Contractor  at the initiative of the telephone subscriber, for which the telephone subscriber sends to the address of the Contractor a written Request in accordance with Appendix # 4 to this Agreement. The Request shall be filed no later than five (5) calendar days prior to the start (end) of work performance (service provision)».

1.2. Appendix # 2 to the Agreement shall be in the edition of Appendix # 1 «Calculation of the cost of providing telephone service per month» to the Amendment.

1.3. Appendix # 3 to Agreement shall be in the edition of Appendix # 2 «Classifier of communication services» to the Amendment. 

1.4. The obligations of the Parties under the Agreement not affected by the Amendment remain unchanged.

Price of the Amendment: The price of the provision of telephone communication services in accordance with the Amendment is 654 (six hundred fifty-four) rubles 90 kopecks a month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 99 (ninety-nine) rubles 90 kopecks. 

The total cost of services, calculated and paid to the Contractor under the Agreement can not be 2 percent or more of the book value of assets of the Contractor for the last reporting date. 

Period of effect of the Amendment: The Amendment shall enter into force upon signature by both Parties, subject to approval by the competent authorities of the Parties. In accordance with paragraph 2 of Article 425 of the Civil Code of the Russian Federation the Parties establish that the terms and conditions of the Amendment apply to their relations, effective from April 1, 2011.

Item 18 On approval of a settlement agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 22.05.2007 #411/15/32, entered between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest.

Decision: 
To approve the Agreement on termination of Agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 22.05.2007 #411/15/32, which is a transaction of interest, on the following essential conditions:

Parties of the Agreement:

«Lessor» - IDGC of Centre;

«Lessee» - SO UPS.

Subject of the Agreement: 

In accordance with the Agreement the Parties agreed to terminate Agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 22.05.2007 #411/15/32 starting from 21.06.2011, guided by Paragraph 1 of Article 450 of the Civil Code of the Russian Federation and to cease all parties' obligations under the Agreement starting from the return of the leased property by Lessee to Lessor in accordance with the transfer and acceptance act of immovable property and full payment of the rent by the Lessee.

Period of effect of the Agreement: 

In accordance with the Agreement’s terms and conditions Agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 22.05.2007 #411/15/32 shall be deemed to be terminated starting from 21.06.2011. 

Item 19: On approval of a settlement agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 19.12.2005 #916/15/65, entered between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest.

Decision: 
To approve the Agreement on termination of Agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 19.12.2005 #916/15/65, which is a transaction of interest, on the following essential conditions:

Parties of the Agreement:

«Lessor» - IDGC of Centre;

«Lessee» - SO UPS.

Subject of the Agreement: 

In accordance with the Agreement the Parties agreed to terminate Agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 19.12.2005 # 916/15/65 starting from 01.06.2011, guided by Paragraph 1 of Article 450 of the Civil Code of the Russian Federation and to cease all parties' obligations under the Agreement starting from the return of the leased property by Lessee to Lessor in accordance with the transfer and acceptance act of immovable property and full payment of the rent by the Lessee.

Period of effect of the Agreement: 

In accordance with the Agreement’s terms and conditions Agreement of the lease of movable property dated from 19.12.2005 #916/15/65 shall be deemed to be terminated starting from 01.06.2011. 

2.4. Date of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, at which the corresponding decision is taken: 31.08.2011.

2.5. Date of drawing up and number of the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, at which the corresponding decision is taken: Minutes #19/11 of 02.09.2011.
3. Signature
3.1. Director of Corporate Governance

- Head of corporate governance and interaction with 

shareholders Department, acting under power of 

attorney # D-CA/12 dated from 27.01.2011.               ______________________
V.A. Alimenko







(signature)







Stamp here.

3.2. Date «02» September 2011.
